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               02nd August, 2021

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council through its Executive Committee examined a complaint of Shri Salek Chand Sharma, r/o- C-110, Jawahar Park, Devli Road, Khanpur, New Delhi-110062, alleging medical negligence in the treatment of complainant at Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre, 34, Ground Floor, Lajpat Nagar-IV, Main Ring Road, New Delhi-110024.

                                  . 

The Order of the Executive Committee dated 17th June, 2021 is reproduced herein below:-

“The Executive Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Salek Chand Sharma, r/o- C-110, Jawahar Park, Devli Road, Khanpur, New Delhi-110062 (referred hereinafter as the complainant), alleging medical negligence in the treatment of complainant at Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre, 34, Ground Floor, Lajpat Nagar-IV, Main Ring Road, New Delhi-110024(referred hereinafter as the said Centre).
The Executive Committee perused the complaint, joint written statement of Dr. Pawan Gupta and Dr. Rahil Chaudhary, Medical Superintendent of Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre, copy of medical records of Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre and other documents on record. 
The following were heard in person :-

1) Shri Salek Chand Sharma
    Complainant 

2) Dr. Pawan Gupta
            Consultant, Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre


3) Dr. Sanjay Chaudhary           Director, Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre
4) Dr. P. Chaudhary

    Medical Superintendent, 





                      Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre
The Shri Salek Chand Sharma alleged that he is serving Jr. Sectt. Assistant in Ministry of Defence and he has been provided CGHS facility and Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre is in the panel of CGHS.  When he felt some problem in his left eye, he visited the Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre where Dr. Pawan Gupta who happened to be consultant/surgeon and Dr. Rahil Chaudhary treated him on 06th April, 2018, thereafter, regular check-up has been done, all tests have been conducted and thereafter, it was advised for the operation of his left eye and accordingly, operation was done on 23rd October, 2018 with the hope that sight will be recovered, but after operation, the problem increased day by day and every day, he was called for check-ups but he did not feel any improvement in his pain and sight issue.  The said doctor again got him admitted on 19th February, 2019 and operated the same left eye with the promise of its improvement and he remained in touch with the said Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre but no improvement was noticed by him rather pain and suffering increased day by day.  Ultimately on 23rd July, 2019, he was forced to visit the AIIMS where re-check-up was done and it was informed by the doctor that the operation was not successfully done rather it was done in a very casual and negligent manner.  Regular check-ups and tests have been again conducted in the AIIMS Hospital and after thorough check-up and satisfaction, he was admitted on 16th September, 2019 in AIIMS Hospital and his left eye was re-operated in AIIMS on 18th September, 2019 and then he was discharged from AIIMS Hospital on 19th September, 2019.  Inspite of best efforts of the doctors of AIIMS, he is unable to get relief in his left eye and his left eye has been damaged because of the casual and negligent approach of Dr. Pawan Gupta and Dr. Rahil Chaudhary.  Because of the casual and negligent treatment by Dr. Pawan Gupta and Dr. Rahil Chaudhary, his life has been damaged, by which, he is continuously suffering everyday and his service is also affected a lot, as he is serving in Ministry of Defence.  He hereby request the Delhi Medical Council to initiate appropriate action against the erring Hospital namely Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre situated at 34, Ground Floor, Lajpat Nagar-IV, Main Ring Road, New Delhi-110024 as well as Dr. Rahil Chaudhary, M.B.B.S., M.S.(Ophth), Medical Superintendent and Dr. Pawan Gupta, M.B.B.S., M.S. Consultant Eye Surgeon and Vitreo Retina Specialist, Reg. No: 9328 (D.M.C.) in the hospital namely Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre situated at 34, Ground Floor, Lajpat Nagar-IV, Main Ring Road, New Delhi-110024 and issue letter to the SHO, PS : Lajpat Nagar/P.S: Amar Colony to register an FIR against the erring doctor and hospital.  It is further requested the Delhi Medical Council to direct the negligent doctor and hospital to compensate him (the complainant) in terms of money and after analyzing his pain and sufferings which he had suffered due to his negligent act.  
Dr. Pawan Gupta and Dr. Rahil Chaudhary, Medical Superintendent of Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre in their joint written statement averred that the complainant Shri Saleh Sharma, 60 years old male, presented at Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre, Lajpat Nagar, Delhi on 16th May, 2018 with chief complaints of decrease in vision in left eye for three months.  The complainant was a known diabetic since last three years and on medication for the same.  No other associated complaints.  On examination, the complainant’s vision in right eye was 6/18 and counting finger half meters (cf 1/2) in left eye.  The complainant’s intraocular pressures were 14 and 18 mm Hg in right eye and left eye respectively.  Pupils were normal, size were normal, reacting.  Dilated pupil examination in right eye showed posterior subcapsular cataract while left eye had dense cataract.  On posterior segment examination, right eye showed moderate diabetic retinopathy changes while left eye could not be evaluated because of dense cataract.  The complainant was advised cataract surgery (phacoemulsification) with intraocular lens implant under guarded visual prognosis.  The complainant was a known diabetic, so the complainant was explained about the possibility of diabetic retinopathy which could only have been assessed after the cataract surgery.  The complainant was simultaneously explained the need for further investigation after cataract surgery in view of possible diabetic changes in retina.  The complainant did not take any date for cataract surgery.  On 06th October, 2018, the complainant presented after five months of first consultation with further decrease in vision in left eye.  On examination, visual acuity in right eye was 6/18 and left eye vision further dropped to light perception with accurate light projection.  Intraocular pressures were 18mmHg and 17mmHg in right and left eye respectively. Dilated pupil examination showed posterior subcapsular cataract in right eye and mature cataract in left eye.  Posterior segment examination of right eye showed non-proliferative diabetic retinopathy.  Left fundus could not be evaluated due to mature cataract.  The complainant was advised to undergo left eye ultrasound, which was done on same day.  Ultrasound showed vitreous cavity clear with retina attached.  The complainant was again advised left eye cataract surgery (phacoemulsification) with intraocular lens under guarded visual prognosis because of the possibility of pre-existing diabetic retinopathy.  It was again explained to the complainant that he (the complainant) will require further investigation and the treatment for his (the complainant) diabetic retinopathy.  The complainant was also advised to control his blood sugar levels.  The complainant was admitted on 23rd October, 2018 for LE Micro Incision Cataract surgery with intraocular lens implantation (MICS with IOL).  Before taking the complainant for surgery, alternative treatment, types of lenses, risks and the complications associated with the surgery, post-operative care were duly explained to the complainant and Informed Consent was obtained for the surgery.  Informed Consent was also taken for guarded visual prognosis in view of diabetic retinopathy.  All pre-requisite investigation for the surgery was done.  Pre-anaesthesia check-up was done by Dr. Sachin Mittal, Anaesthetist.  Informed Consent for the admission of anaesthesia was taken.  The complainant underwent cataract surgery (phacoemulsification) with intraocular lens implantation on 23rd October, 2018.  The surgery was done under local anaesthesia.  This was an uneventful surgery.  The complainant was discharged on the same day and requisite medication was advised with appropriate instructions and Discharge Summary was given to the complainant’s party.

They further averred that on first day on 24th November, 2018, visual acuity in left eye was 6/6 which is a normal vision and an excellent outcome of cataract surgery with the intraocular pressure of 21 mmHg.  The complainant was asked to follow-up on 27th November, 2018.  Retina was showing non-proliferative diabetic retinopathy (NPDR) changes.  On 27th October, 2018, the second follow-up visit, the complainant’s visual acuity was again 6/6 in left eye with intraocular pressure of 17 mmHg.  Refractive spectacles were given.   The complainant was asked to come after two weeks for third follow-up.  The complainant visited on 10th November, 2018 as third follow-up.  The complainant’s visual acuity was 6/6 in left eye and intraocular pressure was 14mHg.  In view of diabetic retinopathy changes, the complainant was asked to undergo fundus fluorescein angiography (FFA) and optical coherence tomography (OCT) to evaluate the status of diabetic retinopathy of both eyes.  The complainant did not undergo the advised investigations; neither did he (the complainant) take any date for investigations.  The complainant himself again came after three and half months on 19th February, 2019.  On examination, the complainant had cataract in right eye and intraocular lens in left eye.  The complainant’s vision was 6/24 in right eye and 6/12 in left eye.  Intraocular pressures were 16 mmHg in both eyes.  Posterior segment showed non-proliferative diabetic retinopathy in both eyes.  The complainant was again advised to undergo fundus fluorescein angiography and optical coherence tomography for evaluation of diabetic retinopathy status.  The complainant underwent the investigation fundus fluorescein angiography (FFA) and OCT on 02nd March, 2019.  FFA, showed ischemic diabetic retinopathy, increased foveal avascular zone (FAZ), with early disc pallor in left eye.  Right eye also showed similar diabetic retinopathy changes.  OCT showed minimal macular edema in both eye.  The complainant was counselled about the need for diabetic retinopathy treatment.  The complainant was also advised to control his (the complainant) blood sugar levels and report immediately in case vision drops further or any other problem with his eyes.  Three and half months later, the complainant presented on 19th June, 2019 with complains of redness in left eye.  On examination, his (the complainant) vision in right eye was 6/24p and in left eye had dropped to 6/18 with raised intraocular pressure in left eye.  The complainant was advised FFA and OCT.  on 24th June, 2019, FFA and OCT were done and diagnosis of neo-vascular glaucoma was made.  Further treatment of neo-vascular glaucoma (NVG) was started and the complainant was advised to undergo left eye intravitreal anti-VEGF injection (Accentrix) followed by three sittings of panretinal photocoagulation in both eyes.  The complainant did not take any date for left intravitreal injection.  On 1st July, 2019 (two days later), the complainant reported for intravitreal injection in left eye but intravitreal injection was postponed due to high blood sugar level.  Due to his (the complainant) uncontrolled blood sugar, worsening diabetic retinopathy and his (the complainant) irregular follow-up, it was decided to give him (the complainant) one sitting of panretinal photocoagulations (PRp) in left eye to reduce rapid worsening of diabetic retinopathy.  One sitting PRP was given in left eye and was asked to follow-up for intravitreal injection in left eye once his (the complainant) blood sugar levels are controlled.  It took him fifteen days to control his (the complainant) blood sugar levels.  On 15th July, 2019 (two weeks later), the complainant received intravitreal accentrix in left eye.  The complainant was discharged the same and was issued proper Discharge Summary advising medicines and other instructions.  The complainant was asked for a follow-up on next day (16th July, 2019), but the complainant did not come for follow-up on 16th July, 2019 as advised.  The complainant visited on 17th July, 2019 and the complainant was advised for laser PRP in both eyes, however, the complainant did not turn up for further treatment and was lost to the treatment.  
They further averred that the complainant has not come with clearn hands before this Hon’ble Council and the complainant has concealed the true facts, which are relevant in deciding the allegation of medical negligence.  The complainant is hiding the fact that the complainant had consulted them for first time on 16th May, 2018 and after detailed examination, the complainant was advised cataract surgery (as mentioned in the brief facts hereinabove) and not on 06th October, 2018, as alleged in the complaint.  This period of about five months is being concealed by the complainant under the reasons best known to him, and apparently, is trying to hide the chroncity of his (the complainant) problem with an intention to hide his (the complainant) own negligence in not following the medical advice for five months.  The fact remains that the complainant was suffering from right eye posterior sub-capsular cataract with diabetic retinopathy and left eye had dense cataract.   The complainant was advised left eye cataract surgery with intraocular lens implant.  The complainant was also explained that retina of left eye could not be evaluated due to dense cataract.  The complainant was explained that there is a possibility of pre-existing diabetic retinopathy in his (the complainant) eye which could only be assessed after cataract surgery, for which, the complainant will required further investigation and the treatment.  The complainant did not come for any intervention.  The complainant presented again after a delay of five months on 06th October, 2018.  At this time, the complainant’s vision in left eye had dropped further to higher perception and cataract had also progressed to mature cataract.  The complainant was again advised cataract surgery in left eye.  It was also reinforced that retina in left eye cannot be evaluated due to mature cataract.  The possibility of pre-existing diabetic retinopathy which could be assessed only after cataract surgery was also reinforced.  It was also explained to the complainant that any pre-existing diabetic retinopathy will require further treatment and the investigation.  The complainant underwent phacoemulsification with intraocular lens implantation on 23rd October, 2018.  The allegation that cataract surgery was done in negligent manner stands contradicted and negated, and the fact that the surgery remained successful, stands vindicated from the fact that on first post-operative days his (the complainant vision was normal to 6/6 in left eye (operated eye).  The complainant regained his (the complainant) normal vision after cataract surgery.  The allegation stands proved to be totally baseless and false.  At two weeks follow-up, the complainant’s vision and intraocular pressures were normal.  The complainant was advised FFA and OCT to evaluate his (the complainant) diabetic retinopathy status.  The complainant did not get these investigations done.  Thus, the allegation that cataract surgery was done in negligent manner is mischievous and deliberately levelled and is contrary to the medical facts on record, hence, specifically and vehemently denied, being motivated and patently wrong.  The allegation that the second surgery of the same eye was done on 19th February, 2019 in Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre is patently wrong and false.  It is categorically stated and emphasized that no surgery of any kind was performed on the complainant at this point of time.  When the complainant visited on 19th February, 2019, the complainant’s vision was 6/12 in left eye with stable intraocular pressure.  The complainant was again advised to undergo FFA and OCT for evaluating his (the complainant) diabetic retinopathy.  The complainant was only advised investigations on this visit but the complainant did not get the investigation done.  Thus, the complainant again did not follow the medical advice.  The complainant again came after three months on 19th June, 2019 with redness in left eye.  At this visit, the complainant’s vision had dropped to 6/18 in left eye with raised intraocular pressure and severe diabetic retinopathy changes.  The complainant was advised FFA and OCT which the complainant got done on 24th June, 2019.  the complainant was diagnosed to have neo-vascular glaucoma in left eye and was advised to undergo left eye intravitreal injection(accentrix) followed by three sittings of PRP laser in both eyes.  Again, the complainant did not follow the medical advice.  The complainant again presented on 29th June, 2019 for follow-up, this time also the same advice for left eye accentrix injection was reinforced to him (the complainant).  The complainant took the date for 01st July, 2019 for intravitreal injection.  However, on the appointed day, the complainant had high blood sugar levels, because of which, intravitreal injection was postponed for the day.  In view of rapid worsening diabetic retinopathy in left eye one sitting laser PRP was given to reduce the rate of worsening of diabetic retinopathy.   The complainant was asked to come for left eye injection once sugar levels were controlled.  The complainant came back after two weeks for left eye intravitreal injection which was given on 15th July, 2019.  At this visit, the complainant was advised PRP laser sittings in both eye after four days.  However, he did not come for follow-up.   These facts make it clear that the complainant either did not follow the medical advice, or followed the advice after much delay.  Thus, the negligence in the treatment is apparently on the part of the complainant rather than the treating surgeon.  The complainant cannot blame the treating surgeons for the damage suffered by him alleging casual and negligent treatment.  It is a matter of record that the complainant regained his (the complainant) normal vision after cataract surgery.  The allegation of the surgery done in a negligent manner is totally false and baseless.  The surgery was done with all precautions and following best of practices.  The complainant’s allegation that the surgeon was incompetent is also false.  The surgery was performed by well qualified, well trained and among one of the most competent eye surgeons.  Dr. Pawan Gupta is very well trained and qualified eye surgeon and vitreo-retina specialist and have received training from Post Graduate Institute of Medical Education and Research, Chandigarh (PGIMER) one of the most reputed institute of the country.  He (Dr. Pawan Gupta) got his advanced training in vitreo-retina from Advanced Eye Center, PGIMER, Chandigarh.  He (Dr. Pawan Gupta) has experience of more than fifteen years and has performed over 25,000 cataract and retina surgeries.  He (Dr. Pawan Gupta) was also a reviewer in American Journal of Ophthalmology.  The treating surgeon even anticipated pre-existing diabetic retinopathy changes prior to cataract surgery reflecting his clinical experience and judgement.  The complainant was explained about the need for further investigation and the treatment for diabetic retinopathy after cataract surgery.  Unscientific and imaginary allegations relating to the treatment of the complainant are specifically and emphatically denied.  The complainant has made bald allegations, without any germane of cogent reasons or grounds.  They treated the complainant and performed the surgery as per standard medical protocols generally followed in such cases using requisite knowledge, skills, expertise and with due care at all stages of the treatment, therefore, neither any medical negligence, much less any criminal negligence, nor any deficiency can be attributed to them (Dr. Pawan Gupta, Dr. Rahil Chaudhary, Medical Superintendent and Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre).  Therefore, the prayer made in the complaint is denied, being patently wrong and unfounded, and they are not liable to pay even a single penny for the alleged damage to the eye of the complainant, as alleged in the complaint under reply.  Thus, no criminal motives or intentions can be attached against them in this case and by no stretch of imagination of any criminal cause is made out in this case.  The medical condition of the complainant at the time of his (the complainant) first visit to the Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre and later on at the time of admission and at subsequent visits was duly informed to the complainant/attendant of the complainant and all steps were taken to treat the complainant for the eye-ailment, the complainant was suffering from.  The complainant’s party was never kept in dark and were kept informed of the developments/prognosis at every stage, including the future plant of the treatment.  The requisite medication was given to the complainant as per normal protocols to control the condition.  At no stage, they refused to treat the complainant and it was the complainant himself who broke the doctor-patient relationship, without any cogent reason or even any intimation to the treating surgeon.  They further says that they had treated the complainant with due diligence, following standard protocols of the treatment and all care has been taken while treating the complainant.  It is unfortunate that the complainant lost his (the complainant) vision in left eye.  The vision loss in left eye is not due to cataract surgery (as presumed by the complainant), but due to natural course of advancing diabetic retinopathy.  Diabetic retinopathy is dreaded complication of diabetic mellitus which is a progressive disease and despite of best treating anywhere in the world, some of these eyes do not survive and result in irreversible vision loss.  The treating surgeons cannot be blamed for negligence in such cases.  It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that the present complaint be dismissed and filed, in the interest of justice.     
In view of the above, the Executive Committee makes the following observations :-

1) It is noted that the complainant Shri Salek Chand Sharma, 58 years old male was first seen at Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre on 16th May, 2018 with diagnosis of dense cataract in left eye and PSC (posterior subcapsular cataract) in right eye.  Vision records were 6/18 in right eye and cf ½ in left eye.  The complainant was known case of diabetic for last three years.  He was advised IOL surgery left eye with GVP.  The complainant presented again on 06th October, 2018 (five months after first consultation) when his vision left eye had further dropped to light perception with accurate projection.  Right fundus showed NPDR (non-proliferative diabetic retinopathy) and left fundus was not visible.  After completion of due investigations including blood sugar level, he underwent left eye MICS (microincision cataract surgery) on 23rd October, 2018 with explained GVP (Guarded Visual Prognosis).  The immediate post-operative period was uneventful and he gained vision of 6/6 on 24th October, 2018.  The retina in left eye was also showing NPDR changes.  In the subsequent follow-up on 10th November, 2018, he was advised FFA and OCT.  The complainant did not undergo these tests and came back after three and half months on 19th February, 2019 when his vision was recorded as 6/24 in right eye and 6/12 in left eye.  He was again advised detailed retinal evaluation.  On 02nd March, 2019, evidence of ischemic Diabetic Retinopathy (via FAA was detected) in B/E (Both Eyes).  There was mild disc pallor in left eye.  OCT showed minimal macular edema.  He was counseled for good metabolic control and diabetic retinopathy treatment.  The complainant was again lost to follow-ups when he was next seen on 19th Jun, 2019 with redness in left eye.  Further investigations revealed neo-vascular glaucoma in left eye and advised left eye intravitreal anti-VEGF and subsequent laser sitting.  The complainant did not take the treatment suggested and came back on 29th June, 2019 with further vision dropped in left eye FIC 1m.  On 01st July, 2019, he reported for intravitreal injection which, however, had to be postponed due to high blood sugar.  In view of uncontrolled blood-sugar, worsening DR (Diabetic Retinopathy) and his irregular follow-ups, he was given one sitting of panretinal photocoagulation with advises for intravitreal anti-VEGF once diabetes was controlled.  On 15th July, 2019, he was given intravitreal accentrix (anti-VEGF).  The complainant did not come for follow-ups subsequently.       
2) It is observed that the steps taken on the treatment initiated by the doctor of Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre are rationale and fully justified.  The cataract surgery was uneventful.  The subsequent vision loss cannot be attributed to faulty treatment by these factors.  This is mainly because of uncontrolled blood sugar, irregular follow-ups and failure to adhere to line of management suggested.

In light of the observations made herein-above, it is the decision of the Executive Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of the doctors of Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre in the treatment of complainant at Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre.  

Complaint stands disposed.            
             Sd/:


         Sd/:


        Sd/:

(Dr. Arun Kumar Gupta)    (Dr. Raghav Aggarwal)     (Dr. Saudan Singh)

Chairman,

              Member,

                Member,

Executive Committee         Executive Committee       Executive Committee

         Sd/:  




Sd/:
        



(Dr. Ashwini Dalmiya)        (Dr. B. Ghosh)

Member,


     Expert Member

Executive Committee          Executive Committee 

The Order of the Executive Committee dated 17th June, 2021 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 23rd July, 2021.
By the Order & in the name of                                                                                                                           Delhi Medical Council

     
                                             


                           (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

                      


                        
                                         Secretary

  Copy to:
1) Shri Salek Chand Sharma, r/o- C-110, Jawahar Park, Devli Road, Khanpur, New Delhi-110062.
2) Dr. Pawan Gupta, through Medical Superintendent, Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre, 34, Ground Floor, Lajpat Nagar-IV, Main Ring Road, New Delhi-110024.
3) Medical Superintendent, Eye 7 Chaudhary Eye Centre, 34, Ground Floor, Lajpat Nagar-IV, Main Ring Road, New Delhi-110024.

          





                                    (Dr. Girish Tyagi)

                       




                                       Secretary
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